506430565 01/04/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6477332

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date		
CESARONI TECHNOLOGY INCORPORATED	11/13/2020		

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CESARONI AEROSPACE INCORPORATED
Street Address:	2280 COMMERCE COURT
City:	BOWLING GREEN
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33834

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number				
Patent Number:	10238532				
Application Number:	16284497				

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)225-9753

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

docketing@boylefred.com Email:

MICHAEL J. GRATZ **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 840 N PLANKINTON AVE

Address Line 2: MJG 3277.005

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3277.005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS J. LYNEIS
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas J. Lyneis/
DATE SIGNED:	01/04/2021

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Executed Patent Assignment (U.S. Pat. 10,238,532 and U.S. Pat App. 16-284,497)

(01542077x9FF51)#page1.tif

source=Executed Patent Assignment (U.S. Pat. 10,238,532 and U.S. Pat App. 16-284,497)

(01542077x9FF51)#page2.tif

source=Executed Patent Assignment (U.S. Pat. 10,238,532 and U.S. Pat App. 16-284,497)

(01542077x9FF51)#page3.tif

**PATENT REEL: 054796 FRAME: 0595**  Attorney Docket No.: 3277.001, 3277.005

# CESARONI AEROSPACE INCORPORATED PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment ("Assignment") is made by and between Cesaroni Technology Incorporated, a Florida Corporation having a registered principal address of 1144 Tallevast Road, Suite 108, Sarasota, FL 34243 ("Assignor"); and Cesaroni Aerospace Incorporated, a Florida Corporation having a registered principal address of 2280 Commerce Court, Bowling Green, FL 33834, ("Assignee"); collectively referred to as the "Parties."

Whereas, the Assignor owns the entire right title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications set forth on Attachment A attached hereto; and

Whereas, the Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in the inventions set forth in Attachment A and any U.S. Letters Patents that may issue thereon;

**Now therefore**, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree to as follows:

The Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and set over unto Assignee, and the Assignee's legal representative, successors, and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in the Invention(s) including those identified in Appendix A hereof, and in and to any and all previous and subsequent United States patents, applications, registrations, all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, renewals or extensions, or any legal equivalent thereof, related to the Invention(s), and all Letters Patents, Registrations, or comparable rights issuing thereon in the United States and in and to any and all rights including the right of priority therefore under any international conventions, treaties, or otherwise, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee in its own use and the use of its successors, legal representatives and lawful assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any such patent or other right has been or may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made, including the right to sue for and recover damages for past infringements.

Assignor hereby authorizes the law firm of Boyle Fredrickson, S.C. the power to insert in this instrument any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent Office for recordation of this document.

Assignor further agrees to execute any and all papers necessary to accomplish the transfer of the Invention(s) to Assignee and the Assignee's legal representative, successors, and assigns and to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said Patents and Patent Applications for said inventions.

{01542077.DOCX / } Page **1** of **3** 

PATENT REEL: 054796 FRAME: 0596

In	witness whereof,	Assignor	has	executed	and	delivered	this	Assignment	on	this	13	day	of
	WVEMBER	2020						7.				•	

Name: ANTHONY J.CESAPOH I

On behalf of Assignor: Cesaroni Technology Incorporated

I acknowledge that I was personally present and saw the above-named assignor, whom I personally know, execute this assignment on the date listed above.

Signature of Witness

Printed Name of Witness

Attorney Docket No.: 3277.001, 3277.005

RECORDED: 01/04/2021

# **ATTACHMENT A**

Schedule of U.S. Patents and Patent Applications:

Pat. / App. No.	Title	Filing / Issue Date
10,238,532	BODY TEMPERATURE CONTROLLING SYSTEM	03/26/2019
16/284,497	BODY TEMPERATURE CONTROLLING SYSTEM	02/25/2019

{01542077.DOCX/}

PATENT REEL: 054796 FRAME: 0598